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ANNEX 2 - COMMENTS AND RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON CLH PROPOSAL ON FENOXYCARB 

ECHA has compiled the comments received via internet that refer to several hazard classes and entered them under each of the relevant 

categories/headings as comprehensive as possible. Please note that some of the comments might occur under several headings when 

splitting the given information is not reasonable. 

 

Substance name:  fenoxycarb 

CAS number:   72490-01-8 

EC number:  276-696-7  

 

General comments 

 
Date Country /  

Organisa-

tion / 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response 

to comment 

 

12/09/2011 

 

Spain / 

MSCA 

 

We are in agreement with the classification proposal submitted by DE. 

 

 

Thank you for the 

support. 

 

Noted 

30/09/2011 United 

Kingdom / 

MSCA 

For many of the hazard classes we do not consider that the CLH report 

contains enough information to allow the reader to form an opinion on the 

classification of this substance. Although, we are aware that detailed 

information is provided in the DAR/CAR, we consider that the CLH report 

should be a stand-alone document and believe that the reader would 

benefit from additional information (e.g. whether the observed effects are 

significant, their magnitude/severity, the relevant dose(s) and the number 

of animals affected). We suggest this information is provided in the 

response to comments table to aid the rapporteur. Page 6 – Proposed 

labelling. Whilst precautionary statements have been included in the 

proposal, we note that these will not be included in the Annex VI entry and 

that the final choice of P statements is at the discretion of the supplier. 

 

We see little difference 

whether the additional 

details are provided in the 

“response to comments” 

or the DAR/CAR. For 

future dossiers, we will 

include more details in 

the report.  

OK. but the answer 

is not sufficient for 

this report There is 

insufficient detail 

for different 

endpoints, 

specifically for 

repeated dose and 

reprotoxicity. 

 

30/09/2011 

 

Portugal / 

Portuguese 

Environmen

t Agency 

 

Considering the present proposal, we agree to establish a harmonised 

classification & labelling for FENOXYCARB. 

The proposed environmental classification fulfils the criteria established in 

CLP Regulation (2nd ATP) for the M-factor, therefore, we support this 

proposal. 

 

 

Thank you for the 

support. 

 

Noted 
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Carcinogenicity 

 
Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response 

to comment 

29/09/2011 Denmark / 

Danish 

Environment 

Protection 

Agency 

Denmark agrees with the proposed classification regarding 

carcinogenicity (Carc 2; H351). Based on the findings of increased rates 

of lung carcinoma and/or adenoma in mice (male and female) and 

hepatocellular carcinoma/benign hepatoma in liver in mice (male) we 

believe that there is evidence of a carcinogenic effect and that a 

comparison with the criteria justifies a classification as carcinogenic in 

hazard category 2. It is also noted that Fenoxycarb has previously been 

evaluated under the review programme of Regulation (EC) No. 

1490/2002. In a peer review of the Draft Assessment Report for 

Fenoxycarb, the European Food Safety Authority (EFSA) has likewise 

concluded that the classification Carc3; R40 (Dir. 67/548/EEC) is justified 

(EFSA, 2010). The proposed harmonised classification for carcinogenicity 

is thus in accordance with EFSAs conclusions. 

 

General comments to section 5.8 – Carcinogenicity (page 18-23): 

 

A second carcinogenicity study in mice (Everett et al. 1987) is referred to 

in the section “Other information” (page 29). Apparently this study also 

reports increased incidence of lung adenoma and carcinoma as well as 

liver tumors – but the study is not described under section 5.8 

(Carcinogenicity). However, the findings in this study could strengthen 

the argumentation for classification.  

 

The argumentation for the suggested classification could be improved 

and made clearer by introducing a paragraph on “comparison with 

criteria” (which is also part of the CLP report template). 

Thank you for the 

support.  

 

Thank you for the 

suggestion to include a 

paragraph “comparison 

with the criteria”; for the 

next dossiers to be 

prepared, we will use the 

most up to date 

template.  

 

The study by Everett is 

described in the back 

part of this document.  

You will notice 

that the CLP 

criteria have been 

modified 

compared to the 

previous 

67/548/CEE 

directive 

Therefore RAC 

proposes a 

classification as 

Carc. 1B. 

30/09/2011 United 

Kingdom / 

MSCA 

Page 18- oral studies 

 

Please state the method of administration (e.g. diet or gavage) and 

whether the study was conducted according to a guideline or GLP.  

 

We consider that non-neoplastic information should be provided in this 

section of the CLH report to allow the reader to establish the maximum 

tolerated dose (MTD). Please provide this information in the response to 

Details on the 

carcinogenicity studies 

(Goodyer, Bachmann, 

Everett) are reported in 

the back part of this 

document.  

 

The incidences of 

Noted 
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Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response 

to comment 

comments table.  

 

We note in the DAR that reference is made to an 80-week study (Everett 

et al,1987) conducted with CD-1 mice, but is not included in the CLH 

report. Please include the details of this study in the response to 

comments table or state why you consider that this study is not relevant 

for classification.  

 

Page 29- other information 

In the section of the CLH report entitled ‘other information’, you state 

that Harderian gland tumours were observed in mice, however, these 

tumours are not discussed in the carcinogenicity section of the CLH 

report. Please include the incidence rate of this tumour type and a 

discussion of their relevance to humans in the response to comments 

table.    

 

harderian gland tumours 

in males were 7/50 vs. 

10/50 vs. 7/50 vs. 13/50 

in control group vs. 30 

ppm vs. 110 ppm vs. 420 

ppm. 

 

 

 
Mutagenicity 

Date Country/  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response 

to comment 

 
 

 

Toxicity to reproduction 
Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response 

to comment 
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Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response 

to comment 

29/09/20

11 

Denmark / 

Danish 

Environment 

Protection 

Agency 

No classification is proposed for reproductive toxicity by the dossier 

submitter. Fenoxycarb has previously been evaluated under the review 

programme of Regulation (EC) No. 1490/2002. In EFSAs peer review of 

the Draft Assessment Report for Fenoxycarb (EFSA 2010) a proposal for 

classification for reproductive toxicity (Repr3, R63) was agreed by the 

majority of the experts. EFSA’s proposal is based on a prenatal 

developmental study with rabbits showing an increased incidence of spina 

bifida at 300 mg/kg bw/day, reported to be above historical data. In the 

CLH report the same study (Hummler and McKinney 1984) was evaluated 

and it was concluded that the observations in the rabbit study were 

considered unrelated to the test substance for a number of reasons. -E.g. 

that the incidence of the two malformations was within the range reported 

for the historical control data and that the findings were not reproducible. 

In order to make a conclusion on this endpoint, Denmark encourages the 

dossier submitter to clarify the different interpretations of rabbit study 

with respect to whether the findings are within the range of historical 

control data, taking into account the recent conclusions of EFSA.   

 

The applicant in the PPP 

procedure did several 

surveys in the testing 

laboratory for historical 

control data (including a 

harmonisation of the 

terminology) and 

submitted the results in 

several versions. The 

historical control data 

used in this dossier could 

not be taken into account 

in the PPP procedure due 

to procedural restrictions 

to introduce new data at 

a late procedural stage. 

 

In summary, the 

submitted dossier uses 

different (i.e., more 

complete) historical 

control data than those 

that were available at 

EFSA. 

It was concluded 

by RAC, in 

agreement with 

the DS, that 

classification for 

toxicity to 

reproduction is not 

warranted. The 

reasoning is 

elaborated in the 

opinion document.  

 

 

30/09/20

11 

 

United 

Kingdom / 

MSCA 

 

Please state, in the response to comments table, the incidence of spina 

bifida and tail reduction defects observed in the Hummler and McKinney 

(1984) study and the relevant historical control values. 

 

 

Following information is 

cited from the additional 

report: 
Dose 
(mg/k
g 
bw/d) 

0 30 10
0 

30
0 

Dams 
exami
ned 

18 20 17 20 

Dams 
with 
live 
foetus 

17 17 17 18 

No of 12 10 10 12

These data were 

not reported in the 

submitted dossier, 

however 

considered in the 

RAC opinion.  
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Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response 

to comment 

foetus 2 1 9 6 

Spina 
bifida 

0 0 1 
(1
) 

3 
(2
) 

Hypo-
plasti
c tail 

1 
(1
) 

1 
(1
) 

0 4 
(3
) 

No. of affected foetuses (no. of 
affected litters) 
 

Dose 
(mg/k
g 
bw/d) 

0 20
0 

Dams 
exami
ned 

35 33 

Dams 
with 
live 
foetus 

35 33 

No of 
foetus 

34
9 

23
4 

Spina 
bifida 

0 0 

Hypo-
plasti
c tail 

1 
(1
) 

0 

No. of affected foetuses (no. of 
affected litters) 
 
  

Following historical 

control data is cited from 

Moxon: Fenoxycarb – 

evaluation of potential 

developmental toxicity in 

the rabbit (dated 26 May 

2010). 

 

Historical incidences of 

spina bifida:  

0 in 34 studies,  
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Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response 

to comment 

1 (0.8%-1.1%) in 4 

studies,  

2 (1.9%) in 1 study,  

3 (3.4%) in 1 study. 

 

Historical incidences of 

tail malformations:  

0 in 30 studies,  

1 (0.4%-1%) in 9 studies,  

3 (3.4%) in 1 study. 

30/09/20

11 

United 

Kingdom / 

Syngenta 

P. 24 The Conclusion on Developmental Toxicity - Although proposed by 

EFSA, Syngenta believe that no classification for developmental toxicity is 

required. In the rat, no embryotoxicity was observed up to and including 

dose levels where maternal toxicity occurred. In the rabbit, spina bifida 

and tail malformations observed are within historical control data and 

thus, not treatment-related. Furthermore, these findings were not seen in 

a supplementary study using a larger group size of animals at a dose level 

bridging the dose levels used in the main study. 

 

ECHA comment: The document attached “Fenoxycarb Classification - 

Syngenta Response to EChA Annex VI Report (Sept 2011).docx” is 

provide separately. 

Noted. Noted 

 

Respiratory sensitisation 
Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response 

to comment 

 

Other hazards and endpoints 
Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response to 

comment 

 

19/09/20

11 

 

Belgium / 

MSCA 

 

Environment 

Based on the results of the aquatic toxicity test (EC50 all trophic 

levels<1mg/l, 21dNOEC Daphnia magna = 0.0000016 mg/l ) the fact that 

 

 

Thank you. 

 

 

Agreement noted 
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Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response to 

comment 

the substance is considered as not rapidly degradable it is justified to 

classify, following the classification criteria of the 2nd ATP, as Aquatic 

Acute 1, H400 and Aquatic chronic 1,H410. Furthermore, the substance 

shows  potential to bioaccumulate (BCF >500), 

 

In view of the proposed classification and toxicity band for acute toxicity 

between 0.1 and 1mg/l, an M-factor for acute toxicity of 1could be 

assigned, and an M-factor for chronic toxicity of 10 000 (non rapidly 

degradable substance and toxicity band between 0.000001 and 0.00001 

mg/l). 

 

In conclusion : we support the proposed adaptation of the environmental 

classification to the 2nd ATP. 

 

 

 

30/09/20

11 

 

United 

Kingdom / 

MSCA 

 

Page 14 – repeated dose toxicity 

We consider that this section of the CLH report should contain additional 

information (e.g. whether the observed effects are significant, their 

magnitude/severity, the relevant dose(s) and the number of animals 

affected). For completeness, please consider providing this information in 

the response to comments table. 

 

You state that liver effects are observed at 45 mg/kg bw/day in the 90 

day rat study. These effects occur within the range for classification in 

STOT-RE 2 (10<C≤100 mg/kg bw/day), however, without more 

information on the severity of these effects the reader cannot form an 

opinion on whether they are relevant for classification. Please provide, in 

the response to comments table, an indication of the severity of these 

effects and a justification as to why you did not consider these effects 

relevant for classification.  

 

In section 5.8.5, you state that fenoxycarb is a peroxisome proliferator 

type enzyme inducer; please consider this information in your discussions 

on the relevance of observed liver effects to humans.  

 

The requested additional 

information is included in 

the DAR.  

Thank you for the 

suggestion how to 

enhance our future 

dossiers. Considering the 

received comments, other 

MSCA seemed content 

with the way the 

information was 

presented.  

 

In the 90-d rat study by 

Bachmann (1993) larger 

liver was seen in 2/10 

females and centrilobular 

hypertrophy in 8/10 

females at a dose level of 

750 ppm (49.6 mg/kg 

bw/d). No effects on liver 

were observed in males of 

The severity effects 

are provided and 

discussed in the RAC 

opinion.   
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Date Country /  

Organisation/ 

MSCA 

Comment Dossier submitter’s 

response to comment 

 

RAC’s response to 

comment 

this dose level.  

These findings are 

considered not sufficient 

to propose classification 

with STOT-RE 2 

 

In the 28-d rat study by 

Suter (1986), peroxisome 

proliferation was observed 

at a dose level of 790 

mg/kg bw/d, but not at 

138 mg/kg bw/d. 

 
ATTACHMENTS RECEIVED: 

 

Toxicity to reproduction 

 

Fenoxycarb classification - Syngenta response to ECHA Annex VI Report (Sept 2011) submitted by the United Kingdom on behalf of 

Syngenta. 

 

 

Following pages: 

Details on the carcinogenicity studies with fenoxycarb, taken from the revised additional report (March 2010) 
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